operating efficiencies or cost savings that may be achieved or acquisition and integration expenses. Additionally, the historical
Edgetech Entities’ financial information has not been adjusted to remove expenses that will cease under Quanex’s ownership, such as
the parent company allocation, or to add incremental expenses anticipated going forward. Generally, the pro forma financial
information reflects the allocation of the purchase price to the appropriate assets and liabilities based upon their fair values, and related
changes in depreciation and amortization expense.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information, including the notes thereto, should be read in conjunction
with (1) the Consolidated Financial Statements of Quanex included in its annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended October 31,
2010, and (2) the consolidated financial statements of the Edgetech Entities included as Exhibit 99.2 to this current report on Form 8-
K/A.

QUANEX BUILDING PRODUCTS CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET (Unaudited)
(In thousands)

  Historical   Combined
  Quanex   Edgetech Entities  Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  10/31/2010   12/31/2010   Adjustments  10/31/2010

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and equivalents  $ 187,178  $ 779  $ (105,231)(a)  $ 82,726
Accounts receivable, net   87,007   20,367   (11,507)(b)  95,867
Inventories   45,200   6,236   2,187(c)   53,623
Deferred income taxes   10,547   328   (831)(d)  10,044
Prepaid and other current assets   8,229   497   8,726
Current assets of discontinued operations   462   —   462

Total current assets   338,623   28,207   (115,382)   251,448
Property, plant and equipment, net   135,517   16,652   1,394(e)   153,563
Deferred income taxes   30,563   —   (21,381)(d)  9,182
Goodwill   25,189   —   47,153(e)   72,342
Intangible assets, net   44,668   —   52,320(e)   96,988
Other assets   16,690   1,639   —   18,329

Total assets  $ 591,250  $ 46,498  $ (35,896)  $ 601,852

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 70,986  $ 4,953   —  $ 75,939
Accrued liabilities   43,447   2,145   —   45,592
Other current liabilities   —   3,504(f)   3,504
Current maturities of long-term debt   327   450   (450)(g)   327
Current liabilities of discontinued operations   30   —   —   30

Total current liabilities   114,790   7,548   3,054   125,392
Long-term debt   1,616   3,218   (3,218)(g)   1,616
Deferred pension and postretirement benefits   3,667   —   3,667
Non-current environmental reserves   12,027   —   12,027
Other liabilities   17,718   969   (969)(d)  17,718

Total liabilities   149,818   11,735   (1,133)   160,420
Total stockholders’ equity   441,432   34,763   (34,763)   441,432

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 591,250  $ 46,498   (35,896)  $ 601,852

See note to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

NOTE 1 — The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet is presented as if the Acquisition had occurred as of
October 31, 2010 (Quanex’s fiscal year-end). Pro forma adjustments are made to reflect:

(a)  Cash purchase consideration of $105.2 million paid by Quanex on the Acquisition date.

(b)  Elimination of the Edgetech Entities’ related party receivable from Lauren International, Inc.

(c)  Recognition of the estimated step up to measure the Edgetech Entities’ inventory at fair value.

[…]

Recognition of a $20.4 million non-current deferred tax liability related to the excess fair value over the tax basis of intangible
assets and property, plant and equipment and reclass of the Edgetech Entities’ non-current deferred income tax liability of
$1.0 million.

(e)  Recording of the Edgetech Entities’ property, plant and equipment at its estimated fair value of $18.0 million. Recognition of the
estimated $52.3 million fair value of intangible assets acquired for customer relationships, technology and trademarks and trade
names, and recording of goodwill of $47.2 million.

(f)  Assumption of the tax liability resulting from the pre-closing reorganization of Lauren and its subsidiaries estimated at and
limited to $3.5 million.

(g)  Removal of the current and long-term portion of the Edgetech Entities’ assigned term loan..

QUANEX BUILDING PRODUCTS CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME (Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share data)

  Historical
   Edgetech   Combined
  Quanex   Entities   Pro Forma
  Twelve Months  Twelve Months   Twelve Months
  Ended   Ended   Pro Forma   Ended
  10/31/2010   12/31/2010   Adjustments  10/31/2010

Net sales  $ 798,314  $ 76,281  $ —  $ 874,595
Cost and expenses:

Cost of sales (exclusive of items shown
separately below)   660,849   51,721   —   712,570

Selling, general and administrative   71,954   14,369   855(a)   87,178
Depreciation and amortization   28,214   1,776   5,506(b)  35,496

Operating income (loss)   37,297   8,415   (6,361)   39,351
Interest expense   (440)   (230)   —   (670)
Other, net   2,645   539   —   3,184

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes   39,502   8,724   (6,361)   41,865

Income tax benefit (expense)   (15,301)   (2,535)   2,417(c)   (15,419)

Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 24,201  $ 6,189  $ (3,944)  $ 26,446

Earnings (loss) per share from continuing

operations:
Basic  $ 0.65   $ 0.71
Diluted  $ 0.64   $ 0.70

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic   37,220   37,220
Diluted   37,671   37,671

See note to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

NOTE 1 — The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income is presented as if the Acquisition had occurred on
November 1, 2009 (the beginning of Quanex’s fiscal year). Pro forma adjustments are made to reflect: